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SUMMARY:  
 
CALIFORNIA OFFICIAL REPORTS SUMMARY  

After an undercover investigation involving differ-
ent state and federal agencies, a physician was charged in 
numerous counts with the offenses of prescribing con-
trolled substances not in his regular practice in violation 
of Health & Saf. Code, § 11154. A jury found defendant 
guilty as charged. (Superior Court of Los Angeles 
County, Nos. A320604, A328424, Warren D. Allen, 
Judge.) 

The Court of Appeal affirmed. The court held the 
evidence of defendant's violations was persuasive and 
overwhelming, and rejected defendant's contention that 
Health & Saf. Code, § 11154 was too vague, uncertain 
and indefinite to provide a standard by which a trier of 
fact could determine a defendant's guilt. The court held 
Health & Saf. Code, § 11154 was reasonably certain on 
its face, and that any doubt as to the meaning of the lan-
guage employed therein was dispelled by the testimony 
of a drug expert concerning the minimal standard em-
ployed by medical practitioners in writing prescriptions 
for controlled substances. The court further held the trial 
court did not abuse its discretion in admitting certain 
evidence over objection that its prejudicial effect out-

weighed its probative value. (Opinion by Jefferson (Ber-
nard), J., * with Files, P. J., and Burke (M. L.), J., * con-
curring.) 
 

*   Assigned by the Chairperson of the Judicial 
Council. 

 
HEADNOTES  
 
CALIFORNIA OFFICIAL REPORTS HEAD-
NOTES 
Classified to California Digest of Official Reports, 3d 
Series   
 
(1a) (1b) Drugs and Narcotics § 
5--Offenses--Improper Issuance by Physician or 
Pharmacist--Constitutionality of Statute.  --Health & 
Saf. Code, § 11154, prohibiting the prescription of a con-
trolled substance not in the regular practice of a physi-
cian is not too vague, uncertain or indefinite to provide a 
standard by which a trier of fact may determine a de-
fendant's guilt, and is not therefore unconstitutional as a 
denial of due process of law. The statute is reasonably 
certain on its face and a defendant prosecuted thereunder 
was not denied due process of law, particularly where 
any doubt as to the meaning of language in the statute 
referring to defendant's regular practice of his profession 
and prescriptions to persons not under his treatment for a 
pathology or condition was dispelled by the testimony of 
a drug expert concerning the minimal standard employed 
by medical practitioners in writing prescriptions for con-
trolled substances. 
 
(2) Constitutional Law § 25--Constitutionality of Leg-
islation--Rules of Interpretation--Presumption of 
Constitutionality.  --Statutes must be upheld unless 
their unconstitutionality clearly, positively and unmis-
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takably appears. Mere difficulty in ascertaining the 
meaning of a statute will not render it nugatory. 
 
(3) Constitutional Law § 113--Substantive Due Pro-
cess--Statutory Vagueness and Overbreadth.  --The 
requirement of a reasonable degree of certainty in legis-
lation, especially in the criminal law, is a 
well-established element of the guaranty of due process 
of law. All are entitled to be informed as to what the state 
commands or forbids. However, sufficient warning is all 
that is constitutionally required, and sufficient warning is 
present if the statutory language makes it reasonably 
certain as to what is prohibited. Moreover, the required 
meaning, certainty and lack of ambiguity may appear on 
the face of the questioned statute or from any demon-
strably established technical or common law meaning of 
the language in question. 
 
(4) Drugs and Narcotics § 
22--Offenses--Instructions--Improper Issuance by 
Physician.  --In a prosecution of a physician for pre-
scribing a controlled substance not in his regular practice 
in violation of Health & Saf. Code, § 11154, the trial 
court did not err in refusing to give an instruction offered 
by defendant which set forth in detail the factors that 
could be considered by the jury in determining whether 
violations of the statute had occurred, where the trial 
court gave two instructions that adequately covered the 
issue of whether defendant was, or was not, acting in the 
regular practice of the medical profession, and the re-
quested defense instructions on that point were therefore 
not required. 
 
(5) Criminal Law § 
288--Evidence--Admissibility--Discretion of Trial 
Court.  --There must be a clear abuse of discretion be-
fore an appellate court will disturb a trial court's ruling 
on the admissibility of evidence based on Evid. Code, § 
352, pertaining to the probative value and prejudicial 
effect of offered evidence. 
 
(6) Drugs and Narcotics § 12--Offenses--Admissibility 
of Evidence--Opinions--Improper Issuance by Physi-
cian--Medical Practice.  --In a prosecution of a physi-
cian for prescribing a controlled substance not in his reg-
ular practice in violation of Health & Saf. Code, § 11154, 
the trial court did not abuse its discretion under Evid. 
Code, § 352, in admitting testimony by a medical expert 
over objections that its prejudicial effect outweighed its 
probative value, where the testimony was relevant to 
establishing minimal requirements for "good faith" med-
ical practice, including such basics as giving a physical 
examination to a patient before prescribing controlled 
substances, and where evidence of defendant's failure to 
do so, coupled with his lack of interest in any physical 

complaints of his patients rendered the medical testimo-
ny concerning standard practice in the community highly 
probative. 
 
(7) Criminal Law § 
398--Evidence--Admissibility--Demonstrative Evi-
dence--Sound Recordings.  --In a prosecution of a 
physician for prescribing controlled substances not in his 
regular practice in violation of Health & Saf. Code, § 
11154, the trial court did not abuse its discretion in ad-
mitting into evidence tape recordings of conversations 
between defendant and undercover agents, over objection 
that portions of the tapes were unintelligible and that the 
unintelligible portions probably contained matter that 
was exculpatory of defendant's guilt, where witnesses to 
the conversations provided the requisite authentication 
for the tape recordings made of those conversations, and 
where there was not a sufficient degree of unintelligibil-
ity or incompleteness in the recordings to render them 
irrelevant or inadmissible. To be admissible, tape re-
cordings need not be completely intelligible for the entire 
conversation as long as enough is intelligible to be rele-
vant without creating an inference of speculation or un-
fairness. 
 
(8) Drugs and Narcotics § 11--Offenses--Admissibility 
of Evidence--Improper Issuance by Physician.  --In a 
prosecution of a physician for prescribing a controlled 
substance not in his regular practice (Health & Saf. 
Code, § 11154), the trial court did not abuse its discre-
tion under Evid. Code, § 352, in permitting undercover 
agents to obtain prescriptions from defendant to testify 
regarding the size of the lines they observed at defend-
ant's office on various occasions where such evidence 
tended to corroborate testimony that defendant pre-
scribed drugs for persons without making physical ex-
aminations or obtaining any history of complaints that 
indicated a need for the drugs prescribed. 
 
(9) Criminal Law § 110--Rights of Ac-
cused--Competence of Defense Counsel--Tactical 
Matters--Failure to Advance Particular Defens-
es--Collateral Estoppel.  --In a prosecution of a physi-
cian for prescribing a controlled substance not in his reg-
ular practice (Health & Saf. Code, § 11154), defendant 
was not deprived of his constitutional right to the effec-
tive assistance of counsel by his counsel's failure to argue 
that his prosecution was barred under the doctrine of 
collateral estoppel as the result of an administrative 
hearing by the State Board of Medical Quality Assurance 
which concluded that the physician had not violated 
Health & Saf. Code, § 11154, where the objective of the 
administrative hearing was policing licensing require-
ments rather than making a determination of criminal 
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guilt or innocence, and the collateral estoppel doctrine 
was not applicable.   
 
COUNSEL: Richard H. Levin, under appointment by 
the Court of Appeal, Violet C. Rabaya and Edward V. 
Washington, Jr., for Defendant and Appellant. 
 
George Deukmejian, Attorney General, Robert H. 
Philibosian, Chief Assistant Attorney General, S. Clark 
Moore, Assistant Attorney General, Howard J. Schwab 
and William R. Pounders, Deputy Attorneys General, for 
Plaintiff and Respondent.   
 
JUDGES: Opinion by Jefferson (Bernard), J., * with 
Files, P. J., and Burke (M. L.), J., * concurring. 
 

*   Assigned by the Chairperson of the Judicial 
Council. 

 
OPINION BY: JEFFERSON  
 
OPINION 

 [*552]   [**816]  By consolidated information, 
defendant, a doctor, was charged in 35 counts with the 
offenses of prescribing a controlled substance not in his 
regular practice, all in violation of Health and Safety 
Code section 11154. 1 Nine of the counts were charged as 
felonies, and the remaining counts were charged as mis-
demeanors. Defendant entered pleas of not guilty. 
 

1    Health and Safety Code section 11154 pro-
vides: "Except in the regular practice of his pro-
fession, no person shall prescribe, administer, 
dispense, or furnish, a controlled substance to or 
for any person who is not under his treatment for 
a pathology or condition other than addiction to a 
controlled substance, except as prescribed in this 
division." 

 [***2]  Defendant's motion to set aside the infor-
mation, made pursuant to section 995 of the Penal Code, 
was denied.  Defendant's motion for a judgment of ac-
quittal, made pursuant to section 1118.1 of the Penal 
Code, was denied.  Trial was by jury. 2 The jury found 
defendant guilty as charged. 
 

2   A first jury deadlocked and a mistrial was 
declared; the second jury heard evidence on the 
35 counts after two informations were consoli-
dated for trial on the People's motion and without 
objection by defendant. 

Criminal proceedings were adjourned and, pursuant 
to Penal Code section 1203.03, defendant was ordered 
delivered to the custody of the Director of Corrections 
for a diagnostic study.  Upon return to court, probation 

was denied and defendant was sentenced to state prison 
for the term prescribed by law on the nine felony counts 
(VII, IX, XI, XVII, XIX, XXII, XXVII, XXIX and 
XXXI).  The sentence on count VII was ordered to run 
consecutively with the sentence on count XXVII; all of 
the other felony counts were ordered to [***3]  run 
concurrently with counts VII and XXVII. 

Defendant was ordered imprisoned in county jail for 
the term of one year on the misdemeanor counts.  Those 
counts numbered XXI and lower were ordered to run 
concurrently with each other and with count VII, to be 
served in state prison.  All misdemeanor counts XXIII 
and higher were ordered to run concurrently with each 
other and concurrently with count XXVII, and also to be 
served in state prison. 

Defendant has appealed from the judgment of con-
viction. 

 [*553]  I 
 
A Summary of the Evidence  

Since defendant has challenged the sufficiency of 
the evidence to support his conviction as one attack upon 
his conviction, we briefly summarize the evidence ad-
duced below.  In essence, the prosecution sought to  
[**817]  prove that, from April 2, 1975, through May 7, 
1976, nine undercover agents -- representing different 
investigative agencies -- visited defendant's office at 
6213 South Main Street in Los Angeles and obtained 
from him prescriptions for Ritalin, Nembutal, Empirin 
Codeine, and Quaaludes, all of which were controlled 
substances. 3 
 

3   The agents worked for the Department of 
Consumer Affairs, the Labor Commissioner, the 
California Board of Medical Quality Assurance, 
the Bureau of Narcotics Enforcement, the De-
partment of Justice, the Los Angeles Police De-
partment, and the State Board of Medical Exam-
iners. 

 [***4]  On April 2, 1975, Investigator Voveris 
went to defendant's office at about 6:30 a.m. and found 
two persons already waiting there.  By 8:30 a.m., there 
were 15 people in line.  By 9:30 a.m., the office was 
opened by Ronald Ransom, an employee of defendant, at 
which time there were 50 people in line.  Ransom had 
the waiting persons "sign in" on a clipboard roster.  
Voveris signed in; he was not asked to provide identifi-
cation nor was there any discussion with Ransom of any 
medical complaint Voveris had.  Voveris was called by 
name and number at 12:30 p.m. Although this was his 
first visit to the office, he filled out nothing by way of 
patient information or a record of medical complaints.  
Voveris went into defendant's office where defendant, 
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dressed in a white smock, was seated behind a desk.  
The room was approximately five by ten feet, and con-
tained no medical equipment.  Defendant introduced 
himself and Voveris asked for a prescription for Ritalin.  
Defendant asked him his name and for identification; 
Voveris gave him his driver's license.  Defendant then 
completed a three-by-five card with Voveris' name, ad-
dress, birthdate, and the present date.  Voveris also 
asked for a prescription [***5]  for Nembutal.  De-
fendant asked no further questions, but gave Voveris the 
prescriptions for Ritalin (100) and Nembutal (30).  
Voveris asked how much he owed, and was told $ 3.  
Voveris paid this amount to defendant. 

Voveris was followed into the doctor's office by 
Undercover Agent Tucker, who asked for Desoxins and 
Ritalin.  The defendant stated that  [*554]  Tucker 
could not have both, and would have to choose one or 
the other because they were both "uppers." Tucker chose 
Ritalin; defendant wrote a prescription for Ritalin, and, 
pursuant to Tucker's request, wrote prescriptions for Em-
pirin Codeine and Quaaludes as well.  Tucker also paid 
defendant $ 3.  Tucker saw another room at the office 
during his visit, a room which appeared to be an exam-
ining room and contained a scale.  Tucker did not voice 
any physical complaint to defendant while they transact-
ed their business. 

That same day Undercover Agent Yeary signed in at 
defendant's office and asked defendant for various drugs.  
Defendant asked what the drugs were for; Yeary re-
sponded: "No particular reason." Yearly was given pre-
scriptions for the drugs he sought.  Throughout the fol-
lowing months, other agents visited defendant [***6]  
and obtained prescriptions without undergoing any med-
ical examination or discussion of any physical com-
plaints.  Ransom told one agent that defendant saw 60 
people a day.  The only change in procedure noted by 
the investigators as time went on was that the price paid 
increased from $ 3 to $ 5. 

When Agent Coburn visited defendant, she asked for 
Ritalin.  Defendant stated to her that she did not appear 
to be depressed; she replied: "Well, we all like to get up 
once in awhile." Some of the agents' conversations with 
defendant were secretly tape recorded by them and the 
tapes (and transcripts thereof) were admitted into evi-
dence at the trial. 

The prosecution presented the testimony of Dr. 
Ronald Okun, chief of research in clinical pharmacology 
at Cedars-Sinai Hospital, and an associate professor of 
medicine and pharmacology at UC Irvine and UCLA.  
Dr. Okun combined research, teaching and treatment in 
the field of drugs.  He testified as to the characteristics 
of various controlled substances.  Ritalin, he stated, is 
used for the very limited purpose of treating minimal 

brain disfunction  [**818]  in children.  Nembutal, a 
brand name for phenobarbital, is used to combat sleep-
lessness.  [***7]  Both Nembutal and Quaaludes are 
depressants, and their use is contraindicated under cer-
tain circumstances. 

Dr. Okun declared that he was familiar with the 
standard of practice in the medical community; that a 
minimal standard involved communication with the pa-
tient concerning physical complaints, an attempt to find 
the cause of the symptoms by taking a medical history, 
and a physical examination directed toward finding a 
cause for the symptoms and ruling out contraindications 
for the use of certain drugs.  These procedures,  [*555]  
said Dr. Okun, were ordinarily employed by physicians 
before prescribing drugs. 

Defendant testified in his own behalf.  He had ob-
tained a degree in osteopathy in 1960 before coming to 
California.  His practice at the South Main address was 
at first general; then became a maternity practice; then 
became oriented toward surgery; and, finally, was "emo-
tionally oriented" although he was not a psychiatrist.  
Defendant declared that he had prescribed drugs for 
Voveris and Tucker because they had told him they had 
drinking problems.  Other agents had indicated prob-
lems with sleeplessness, back strain or overweight.  
Some of the agents he did not remember.  [***8]  He 
explained the tape recordings by stating that "you can do 
anything with electronics." 

II 
 
Sufficiency of the Evidence  

Contrary to defendant's contention on appeal, the 
evidence of defendant's violations of Health and Safety 
Code section 11154 was persuasive and overwhelming.  
Viewing all of the evidence -- defense and prosecution -- 
clearly justified defendant's conviction.  We must con-
clude that any rational trier of fact could find that each 
element of every offense charged against defendant was 
proved beyond a reasonable doubt.  ( Jackson v. Virgin-
ia (1979) 443 U.S. 307 [61 L.Ed.2d 560, 99 S.Ct. 2781].) 

III 

The Constitutionality of Health and Safety Code 
Section 11154 

 (1a) Defendant contends that section 11154 of the 
Health and Safety Code is too vague, uncertain and in-
definite to provide a standard by which a trier of fact 
may determine a defendant's guilt, and, therefore, is un-
constitutional as a denial of due process of law. Defend-
ant argues specifically that the language set forth in the 
section, "except in the regular practice of his profession," 
and "not under his treatment for a pathology or condi-
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tion," can have no meaning to a juror since it cannot 
[***9]  be derived from the juror's ordinary experience. 

 (2) Generally, "[statutes] must be upheld unless 
their unconstitutionality clearly, positively and unmis-
takably appears [citation].  Mere  [*556]  difficulty in 
ascertaining the meaning of the statute . . . will not ren-
der it nugatory . . . ." ( People v. Anderson (1972) 29 
Cal.App.3d 551, 561 [105 Cal.Rptr. 664] (upholding 
Health & Saf. Code § 11162.5 in the face of constitu-
tional challenge).) 

 (3) It is true, of course, that "[the] requirement of a 
reasonable degree of certainty in legislation, especially in 
the criminal law, is a well established element of the 
guarantee of due process of law . . . .  'All are entitled to 
be informed as to what the State commands or forbids' . . 
.  ." ( In re Newbern (1960) 53 Cal.2d 786, 792 [3 
Cal.Rptr. 364, 350 P.2d 116]; see, also, People v. 
McCaughan (1957) 49 Cal.2d 409 [317 P.2d 974].) 
However, sufficient warning is all that is constitutionally 
required; and sufficient warning is present if the statutory 
language makes it reasonably certain as to what is pro-
hibited.  ( People v. Superior Court (Hartway) (1977) 
19 Cal.3d 338 [138 Cal.Rptr. 66, 562 P.2d [***10]  
1315].) 

Another general principle which is applicable here is 
that "'[the] required meaning, certainty and lack of am-
biguity may appear on the face of the questioned statute 
or from any demonstrably established technical or com-
mon law meaning of the language in question.'" ( People 
v. Belous  [**819]  (1969) 71 Cal.2d 954, 960 [80 
Cal.Rptr. 354, 458 P.2d 194].) (Italics added.) 

 (1b) We perceive present section 11154 of the 
Health and Safety Code as reasonably certain on its face.  
But any lingering doubt as to the meaning of the lan-
guage employed therein was dispelled by the testimony 
of drug expert, Dr. Okun, concerning the minimal stand-
ard employed by medical practitioners in writing pre-
scriptions for controlled substances.  The defendant 
wrote prescriptions for persons he knew nothing about, 
for reasons having nothing to do with "treatment." Sec-
tion 11154 clearly prohibits such conduct in providing 
that "[except] in the regular practice of his profession, no 
person shall prescribe, administer, dispense, or furnish, a 
controlled substance to or for any person who is not un-
der his treatment for a pathology or condition other than 
addiction to a controlled substance,  [***11]  . . ." 

We observe also that section 11154's predecessor, 
former Health and Safety Code section 11163, employed 
substantially similar language.  In People v. Braddock 
(1953) 41 Cal.2d 794, 801 [264 P.2d 521], it was ex-
plained that "[the] apparent purpose of section 11163 is 
to regulate the conduct of those persons who, in the prac-
tice of their professions,  [*557]  have access to legiti-

mate sources of narcotics. The responsibility of such a 
practitioner is to prescribe narcotics for legitimate medi-
cal purposes . . . .  [The section] . . . seeks instead to 
prevent one having access to narcotics from making 
them available, other than for a legitimate purpose, to 
one under treatment for a pathology." 

In People v. Nunn (1956) 46 Cal.2d 460 [296 P.2d 
813], former section 11163 was upheld against constitu-
tional attack based on the beginning language, "[except] 
in the regular practice of his profession." The Nunn court 
concluded that "the 'regular practice of his profession' is 
a term clearly to be understood from the statutes, and it is 
well enough known to enable a person practicing as a 
physician and surgeon to understand and apply it.  
Therefore, section [***12]  11163 of the Health and 
Safety Code is constitutional." ( Id. at p. 467.) 

We perceive the Nunn reasoning equally applicable 
and persuasive in the case at bench.  We therefore hold 
that  section 11154 of the Health and Safety Code is 
immune from constitutional attack. 

IV 
 
There Was No Instructional Error  

 (4) Defendant contends that the trial court erred in 
refusing to give an instruction offered by him which set 
forth in detail the factors that could be considered by the 
jury in determining whether violations of Health and 
Safety Code section 11154 had occurred.  The instruc-
tion requested by defendant was as follows: "Whether or 
not the Defendant acted in the course of the regular prac-
tice of his profession is a question of fact for you to de-
cide.  [para. ] In deciding this question you may consid-
er any matter that has a tendency in reason to show what 
constitutes the regular practice of his profession includ-
ing but not limited to the following: [para. ] (1) Whether 
or not the patient prescribed for was seen by the Doctor; 
[para. ] (2) The extent of any physical or visual examina-
tion; [para. ] (3) Expert testimony relative to regular 
procedures and practices; [ [***13]  para. ] (4) Quantity 
of drug prescribed; [para. ] (5) Nature and effect of drug 
prescribed; [para. ] (6) The amount of fee charged by the 
Doctor in comparison to his customary fee and the cus-
tomary fee charged by others in the same profession." 

One instruction given by the court was a modifica-
tion of the statute -- section 11154.  This instruction was 
as follows: "Pursuant to Section  [*558]  11154 of the 
Health and Safety Code, of the State of California, every 
person who prescribes a controlled substance to or for 
any person who is not under his treatment for a patholo-
gy or condition and does so not in the regular practice of 
the medical profession is guilty of a crime." In addition, 
the court instructed the jury that "[whether] or not the 
Defendant acted in the course of the regular practice of 



Page 6 
104 Cal. App. 3d 548, *; 163 Cal. Rptr. 814, **; 

1980 Cal. App. LEXIS 1704, *** 

his  [**820]  profession is a fact for you to decide in the 
light of all the evidence." These two instructions ade-
quately covered the issue of whether defendant was, or 
was not, acting in the regular practice of the medical 
profession. The requested more detailed defense instruc-
tion on this point was not required.  (See Anderson, su-
pra, 29 Cal.App.3d 551, 563, fn. 8.)  

 [***14]  V 

Was There a Violation of Evidence Code Section 
352 in the Court's Rulings Admitting Certain Evidence 

Defendant contends that the trial court abused its 
admittedly broad discretion in admitting certain evi-
dence, over objections that its prejudicial effect out-
weighed its probative value. ( Evid. Code, § 352.) (5) It 
is well recognized that there must be a clear abuse of 
discretion before an appellate court will disturb a trial 
court's ruling based on Evidence Code section 352.  (See 
People v. Ott (1978) 84 Cal.App.3d 118, 128 [148 
Cal.Rptr. 479].) We find none here. 
 
A.  Dr. Okun's Testimony  

 (6) The medical testimony of Dr. Okun was clearly 
relevant to establish minimal requirements for "good 
faith" medical practice, including such basics as giving a 
physical examination to a patient before prescribing 
"controlled substances." Evidence of defendant's failure 
to do so, coupled with his lack of interest in any physical 
complaints of his patients rendered highly probative the 
medical testimony concerning standard practice in the 
community.  Clearly, any potential for undue prejudice 
to defendant was substantially outweighed by the proba-
tive value of such evidence. 

B.  [***15]  The Admissibility of the Tape Record-
ings of Conversations Between Defendant and Under-
cover Agents 

 (7) The main thrust of defendant's argument against 
admissibility of the tape recordings is directed at the fact 
that portions of the tapes  [*559]  were unintelligible. 
This incompleteness, defendant asserts, caused the pro-
bative value of such tapes to be substantially outweighed 
by their prejudicial effect under Evidence Code section 
352.  The theory of prejudice is predicated on an as-
sumption that the unintelligible portions probably con-
tained matter that was exculpatory of defendant's guilt. 

We point out initially that in the instant case, wit-
nesses to the conversations with defendant provided the 
requisite authentication for the tape recordings made of 
those conversations. ( People v. Patton (1976) 63 
Cal.App.3d 211 [133 Cal.Rptr. 533]; People v. Rosoto 
(1962) 58 Cal.2d 304, 333 [23 Cal.Rptr. 779, 373 P.2d 
867].) Having been duly authenticated, the tape record-
ings became admissible as defendant's admissions ( Evid. 

Code, § 1220) unless the element of incompleteness de-
stroyed their relevancy.  To be admissible, tape record-
ings need not be completely intelligible [***16]  for the 
entire conversation as long as enough is intelligible to be 
relevant without creating an inference of speculation or 
unfairness.  We do not find a sufficient degree of unin-
telligibility or incompleteness in the tape recordings pre-
sented in the case at bench to render them irrelevant and 
inadmissible.  In addition, we reject defendant's assump-
tion -- not supported by the record -- that the unintelligi-
ble portions contained exculpatory matter. 
 
C.  Evidence of the Long Lines of Patients at Defend-
ant's Medical Office  

 (8) Defendant contends that the undercover agents 
should not have been permitted to testify regarding the 
size of the lines they observed at defendant's office on 
various occasions or the type of individuals they saw in 
those lines.  It is argued that such evidence was unduly 
prejudicial, leading to speculation on the part of the jury 
as to events outside the purview of the instant prosecu-
tion, possibly other uncharged violations, and at the very 
least, raised the issue of how defendant could treat so 
many individuals in any given day. 

We have no doubt that such evidence was prejudi-
cial to defendant, as is all evidence which is relevant to 
help establish guilt.  [***17]   [**821]  Evidence Code 
section 352 recognizes that relevant evidence may be 
prejudicial by its very nature.  This explains the concept 
of section 352 which authorizes a trial judge to exclude 
relevant evidence but only when its probative value is 
outweighed by the probability that such evidence will 
create a substantial danger of "undue prejudice." The key 
to application of that phrase of section 352 is the re-
quirement of undue prejudice to the objecting party. 

 [*560]  Evidence of the long lines of people 
standing and waiting at defendant's office tended to cor-
roborate the undercover agents' testimony that defendant 
prescribed drugs for them without making physical ex-
aminations or obtaining any history of complaints that 
indicated a need for the drugs prescribed. We cannot 
conclude that the trial judge abused his discretion in rul-
ing that the probative value of the evidence of long lines 
of people was not outweighed by any danger of undue 
prejudice to defendant. 

VI 
 
There Was No Constitutional Inadequacy of Trial Coun-
sel  

 (9) Defendant contends that he was deprived of his 
constitutional right to the effective assistance of counsel 
at trial because of [***18]  his counsel's failure to argue 
that his prosecution was barred pursuant to the doctrine 
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of collateral estoppel announced in People v. Taylor 
(1974) 12 Cal.3d 686 [117 Cal.Rptr. 70, 527 P.2d 622]. 

The "collateral estoppel" issue arose below, defend-
ant asserts, due to the fact that, prior to the criminal trial, 
the legality of defendant's conduct was considered and 
determined at an administrative hearing conducted be-
fore the State Board of Medical Quality Assurance.  
After that hearing, the board concluded that defendant, 
while he had violated certain sections of the Business 
and Professions Code, had not violated Health and Safety 
Code section 11154, the section involved in the case be-
fore us.  We are urged to hold that this administrative 
determination of innocence should have shielded de-
fendant from the subsequent criminal prosecution on the 
ground that the same issue had already been litigated to 
conclusion elsewhere, and that counsel's failure to pursue 
this matter below demonstrated inadequacy of represen-
tation. 

In Taylor, supra, the California Supreme Court 
stated that "[collateral] estoppel has been held to bar re-
litigation of an issue decided at a previous [***19]  trial 
if (1) the issue necessarily decided at the previous trial is 
identical to the one which is sought to be relitigated; if 
(2) the previous trial resulted in a final judgment on the 
merits; and if (3) the party against whom collateral es-
toppel is asserted was a party or in privity with a party at 
the prior trial." (12 Cal.3d 686, 691.) 

 [*561]  The Taylor court applied the doctrine as 
stated to bar the prosecution of the defendant in a crimi-
nal case where the guilt of the defendant was dependent 
solely upon the guilt of another defendant, acquitted in a 
previous trial. The court was careful to emphasize the 
limited nature of its ruling. 

We do not perceive the administrative hearing con-
cerning defendant's professional conduct as a "trial" in 
the sense intended by Taylor.  The objective of that 
proceeding was policing licensing requirements rather 
than making a determination of criminal guilt or inno-
cence.  While administrative hearings employ 
fact-finding methods that are similar to those employed 
in criminal trials, the standards of admissibility of evi-
dence differ and the objectives sought are not identical.  
In addition, the California Constitution (art. I, § 16)  
[***20]  protects the right to a jury trial for both prose-
cutors and defendants alike.  To apply collateral estop-
pel in situations such as that presented here would obvi-
ously defeat that constitutionally mandated protection.  
Hence, we reject the application of the doctrine in the 
situation presented here. 

It follows that trial counsel was not failing to pro-
vide effective assistance to defendant when counsel 
failed to seek application of the collateral estoppel doc-
trine below.  As People v. Pope (1979) 23 Cal.3d 412, 
424 [152 Cal.Rptr. 732, 590 P.2d  [**822]  859], tells 
us, federal and state constitutional rights to counsel are 
satisfied if defendant's representation is by a "reasonably 
competent attorney acting as a diligent conscientious 
advocate." Defendant bears the burden of demonstrating 
that counsel deviated from this standard and thereby de-
prived defendant of "a potentially meritorious defense." ( 
Id. at p. 425.) Since it is clear that no potentially merito-
rious defense was withdrawn as the result of the claimed 
omission, defendant's contention of [***21]  inadequate 
representation must fail. 

We find no merit in any of defendant's contentions. 

The judgment is affirmed.   
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